
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Main Room - The Cambridge Corn Exchange, 2 Wheeler Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QB 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Review of Elections 2021 (Pages 11 - 22) 

6    Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 (Pages 23 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, 
Flaubert, Gehring and O'Reilly 

Alternates: Dalzell and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 
Public health and well-being for meeting arrangements 

 
Whilst the situation with COVID-19 is on-going, the Council will be following 
the latest Government guidance in organising and holding its meetings. 
 
We ask you to maintain social distancing at all times and maintain your face 
covering unless you are exempt or when speaking at the meeting.  Hand 
sanitiser will be available on entry to the meeting. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
We would strongly encourage you to take a lateral flow test in the 7 days in 
advance of the meeting (ideally two 3 or 4 days apart).  Lateral flow tests can 
be ordered here  Order coronavirus (COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) or obtained from your local pharmacy.  There is a 
rapid testing centre at the Meadows Community Centre open Mon-Sat early 
til late also Coronavirus (COVID-19) Rapid community testing - 
Cambridgeshire County Council 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests
https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/coronavirus/coronavirus-covid-19-rapid-community-testing
https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/coronavirus/coronavirus-covid-19-rapid-community-testing


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 17 May 2021 
 5.30  - 5.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Davey (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow 
 
Officers: Caroline Ryba (Head of Finance), Jacob McHugh (Ernst & Young), 
Gary Clift (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/9/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sargeant and Rob Bennett the 
Council’s Independent Person.   

21/10/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

21/11/Civ Minutes 
 
This was the first in person meeting of a committee of the Council since March 
2020 afterwhich committee meetings were held virtually under provisions 
within the Coronavirus Act 2020, which expired on 7 May 2021.  The Vice 
Chair wished to express Councillors gratitude for the work of democratic 
services to have maintained an on-line service of meetings throughout. 
 
The Vice Chair also wanted the Committee’s thanks to be recorded for the 
work of Andrew Grant, Returning Officer and the electoral service team for 
running the elections held on 6 May successfully.   
 
The Vice Chair also wanted to thank Andrew Grant for his valued contribution 
as interim Chief Executive from 1 October 2020 in a challenging period for the 
city council. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

21/12/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

21/13/Civ External Audit Plan for 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report from Ernst and Young (EY) attaching its 
Outline Audit Planning Report 2020/21 which summarised the proposed 
approach to the 2020/21 external audit, including consideration of the most 
significant audit risks. 
 
Jacob McHugh drew the committee’s attention to the new risks which will 
feature in the external audit on pages 5 and 6 of the EY report; the work on 
accounting estimates (page 8) and Materiality (page 8).  There would be a 
fuller risk assessment for the committee meeting on 14 July. 
 
EY had worked with officers of the Council to agree an achievable timeline to 
enable the Committee at its 22 September meeting to consider an audited set 
of accounts. 
 
The Committee observed that reference had been made to land re-evaluation, 
which came up as an area of specific interest in last year’s audit. The Head of 
Finance stated that as a result, officers had ensured that there were now 
internally consistent values (between departments). 
 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the EY Outline Audit Planning 
Report 2020/21. 

21/14/Civ Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered an updated paper issued on 17 May setting out the 
proposed Committee allocations by party and the nominations received as the 
officer report had been published prior to the results of 6 May elections were 
known. The Committee considered the rules on political balance set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 in developing the recommendations 
set out below.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager stated that the Council on 27 May would be 
considering a Notice of Motion proposing that the four area committees will 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

continue to meet virtually until the end of 2021 and by meeting virtually, they 
would be non-decision making.   
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Recommend to Council to agree the number and size of committees and 
to note the nominations listed below (any updates will be provided in 
the Information Pack to Council): 

 
Ordinary Committee 
 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 
Lib Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 

H. Davies, Healy, S.Baigent, Sweeney, O’Reilly, Lab TBC  
 
Payne, Hauk, Page-Croft 
 
Copley 
 
Alternates – Sheil, Gilderdale, Bond, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 Lib 
Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 

D. Baigent, S.Smith, Scutt, Gawthrope Wood, Pounds, Lab TBC 
 
Bick, Porrer, Bond 
 
S. Davies 
 
Alternates – O’Reilly, Sargeant, Hauk, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 9 (6 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green and 
Independent) 

Bird, Sheil, Gawthrope Wood, Robertson, Gilderdale, Pounds  
 
Dalzell, Lee 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Sweeney, Lab TBC, Page-Croft, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem) 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

Robertson, Davies, Healy, S.Smith 
 
Bick, Dalzell 
 
Alternates – O’Reilly, Scutt, Payne, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Civic Affairs Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem) 

Sargeant, Davey, O’Reilly, Dryden 
 
Gehring, Flaubert 
 
Alternate – Moore, Dalzell 

 

Employment (Senior Officer) Committee 6 (4 Labour +2 Lib Dem)  

Herbert, Moore, S. Baigent, Collis 
 
Bick, Porrer 
 
Alternates: A.Smith 

 

Licensing Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 Lib Dem + 1 Green and 
Independent) 

Bird, McPherson, McQueen, Dryden, Moore, Collis 
 
Page-Croft, Cox, Bond 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Scutt, Flaubert 

 

Planning Committee 7 (5 Labour+ 2 Lib Dem)  

Smart, D. Baigent, Thornburrow, Gawthrope Wood, Dryden 
 
Porrer, Flaubert 
 
Alternates – Herbert, McQueen, Page-Croft 

 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - 1 seat 

Herbert 
 
Alternate - Smart  

 

Page 6



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 2 Labour  

Davey, D. Baigent 
 
Alternates – Moore 

 
 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Audit and Governance Committee 
1 Labour + one alternate  

Sargeant 
 
Alternate – Moore  

 

Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly 3 (2 Labour + 1 Lib 
Dem) 

S.Smith, Moore, Bick 
 
 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 6 (4 
Labour+ 2 Lib Dem)  

Smart, D. Baigent, S.Smith, Thornburrow 
 
Porrer, Page-Croft 
 
Alternates – Scutt, Gawthrope Wood, Flaubert, Bond 

 
ii. Agree the nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs as below: 

 

 Chair Vice Chair 
Environment and 
Communities 
Services 

H. Davies Healy 

Planning and 
Transport  

D. Baigent S.Smith 

Housing Bird Sheil 
(nb. Tenant/Leaseholder is 
Chair of Part 1 of the 
meeting) 

Strategy & 
Resources 

Robertson H. Davies 

Civic Affairs Sargeant Davey 

Page 7



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

Licensing Bird McPherson 

Planning Smart D. Baigent 

JDCC Smart as Vice Chair (South 
Cambridgeshire District Council has the 
Chair this year) 

 
iii. Noted there were no constitutional updates for the meeting. 

21/15/Civ Nominations of Honorary Councillors 
 
The Committee noted that this item would appear at a future committee in 
keeping with a desire to focus Council meetings on core business whilst the 
impact of the coronavirus public health guidance is still observed. 

21/16/Civ To note Record of Officer Urgent Decision 

8a Officer Urgent Decision: Powers of the Proper Officer for s83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972-declarations of Acceptance of Office by Councillors 
The decision was noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 27 May 2021 
 1.50  - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Flaubert, Gehring, Moore 
and O'Reilly 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/1/Civ Appointment of Working Party 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Chief Officer Performance Review 
4 Labour , 2 Liberal Democrat 
 
Sheil, Herbert, Ashton, Moore 
 
Bick, Payne 
 
Reserve: Thornburrow 

21/2/Civ Appointment of Sub Committee 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Employment Appeals Sub Committee 
4 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat 
 
Healy, Robertson, Sweeney, Thornburrow 
 
Page-Croft, Bick 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

REVIEW OF ELECTIONS on 6 May 2021 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on elections held in 
Cambridge on 6 May 2021. 

1.2 Elections were held for Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire County 
Council, the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Mayor. 

1.3 Elections for the City Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
were postponed from May 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

1.4 Andrew Grant, who had been acting as the Interim Chief Executive since 
October 2020, continued in the Returning Officer role even though his 
tenure as Interim CEx had been completed. 

1.5 This report will look at the four combined polls as one event. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes this report and provides feedback to the 

Returning Officer on issues it would like to be considered in the 

management of future polls. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     14/07/2021 

Report by:  

Returning Officer Andrew Grant  

 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

3.1.  All 42 seats on the City Council were up for election in 2021, following a 

ward boundary review undertaken in 2018. This would mean each 

elector having up to three votes. For the County Council, 12 seats were 

up for election in Cambridge. 

3.2 The PCC and Mayoral polls were held using the supplementary vote 

system, while the City and County polls used first-past-the-post. 

3.3 The Returning Officer appoints deputies with full powers to ensure that 

all legal aspects of the polls are covered and to allow them to act in the 

event the Returning Officer becomes unavailable. The Head of 

Corporate Strategy, the Democratic Services Manager and the Electoral 

Services Manager were appointed as deputies for 6 May. 

3.4 An Election Steering Group is chaired by the Returning Officer and 
attended by the deputies. The Election Steering Group’s remit is to review 
progress against the project plan and advise the Returning Officer on 
matters arising. 

3.5 The Electoral Services team was supported by officers from across the 
authority who have specific roles within their service area, for example, 
Customer Services, 3CICT and the Facilities team.  

3.6 A county-wide election planning group was also formed, comprising of 
the County Returning Officer (CRO), the Police Area Returning Officer 
(PARO), the Combined Authority Returning Officer (CARO) and the 
Electoral Services Managers from each of the six district authorities 
within Cambridgeshire. N.B. The PARO and CARO appointments are 
held by the same person.  

3.7 Externally, communication is also maintained with the Police, Royal 

Mail, the software provider, the print company, and other relevant 

parties to ensure successful delivery of the poll. 

3.8 Planning for the polls due on 6 May 2021, formally started in October 

2020. As Cambridge was one of only three local authorities in the UK to 

be managing a combination of four city-wide polls on 6 May, 

discussions were also undertaken with those other two authorities in 

Bristol an
[...]
ount in the afternoon of 
Friday 7 May, so that Sunday could remain free as a contingency count 
day and the successfully elected City Councillors could be signed in to 
office on Monday 10 May, as is required in law. 

3.40 The verification and counts were subsequently slowed by the need to 
maintain 2m social distancing between count staff, meaning the number 
of people was half of that normally employed. This was compounded by 
the increase in ballot papers across the four polls, with a total of 156,989 
ballot papers verified in just nine and a half hours by 42 count staff. 

3.41 The successful conclusion of four election counts between 9 am on 
Friday 7 May and 9 pm on Saturday 8 May (36 hours) cannot be 
underestimated. It was a mammoth effort by the RO and core election 
team who worked virtually non-stop in that period, and resulted in no 
disputed declarations, no formal recounts, or dissatisfied 
candidates/agents. 

3.42 The RO acknowledges and is thankful for the support provided by the 
County RO, without whose assistance it would have been almost 
impossible to successfully navigate the extended count period. 
Furthermore, the resilience of the counting staff, and especially the count 
supervisors, to work such long hours and maintain COVID-19 measures 
is especially appreciated. 

3.43 The count venue was relocated out of the Guildhall as it was deemed 
unsuitable to accommodate all the necessary COVID-19 measures. The 
Cambridge University Sports Centre has been the back-up venue for 
election counts for several years and is far more spacious to 
accommodate the social distancing measures and one-way systems that 
were required to maintain a covid-safe environment. 

3.44 Feedback from election agents and staff was largely positive, with the 
only negative comments regarding the temperature, especially overnight 
on Thursday, which was exceedingly cold. The use of outside air-
circulation was a covid-mitigation requested by Public Health and so this
[...]
n the appendices, to: 

i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [14th July 2021] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Background 
Page: 2 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must 

undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 

risk management, control and governance processes; taking into 

account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” 

3.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head 

of Audit “must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 

internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  

3.3 The PSIAS also requires the Head of Audit to provide a written report to 

those charged with governance to support the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS), which accompanies the Statement of Accounts. This 

includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 

management framework. 

3.4 Appendix A is the risk-based Audit Plan which is continually updated. It 

has been based upon the Corporate Plan, risk registers, ongoing 

consultation with key officers, committee reports, information from other 

assurance processes, plus horizon scanning to consider emerging risks 

and opportunities.  

3.5 The Audit Plan is the work programme for Internal Audit and provides the 

basis upon which we will subsequently give an audit opinion on 

Cambridge City Council’s (CCC) system of internal control, risk 

management and corporate governance arrangements. 

3.6 It is good practice to operate an agile audit plan that continuously adapts 

i
[...]
 ways of 

working. We continuously develop our self-service capability to access 

data and records, and the application of data analytics to provide 

increased insights, feedback and assurance. 

3.9 Appendix B provides a progress update from the past six months, plus 

the current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 

management framework 

3.10 The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix C) and the Code of Ethics 

(Appendix D) are also appended for information. They are regularly 

reviewed as part of an ongoing Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP) considering both the PSIAS and the LGAN. No 

changes have been made this year. It is good practice to present these 

documents annually as they define internal audit's purpose, authority, 

responsibility and position within an organization, supporting the risk-

based audit plan. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

None. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

Page 25



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

None. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

None.  

(d) Environmental Implications 

None. 

(e) Procurement Implications 

None. 

(f) Community Safety Implications 

None. 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 

Not applicable.  

6. Background papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 Risk-Based Internal Auditing – Working Standards and Procedures 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 CIPFA Local Government Application Note 

 Cambridge City Council Risk Registers 

 Corporate Plan  

7. Appendices 

a) Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 

b) Internal Audit Charter 

c) Internal Audit Code of Ethics 

 

8. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 

contact Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, tel: 01223 - 

458180, email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 26



Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 

 Introduction 

1.1 This document is intended to demonstrate how Internal Audit will 

support the overall aims and objectives of the Council. It will be 

reviewed throughout the year to ensure its continued relevance, 

both in terms of supporting the council’s aims and in achieving a 

professional, modern audit service. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

“must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 

processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards or guidance.” 

1.3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the 

Head of Audit “must establish risk-based plans to determine the 

priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 

organisation’s goals”. 

1.4 Internal Audit provides an independent, objective assurance and 

consulting service that adds value and improves the Council’s 

control environment. It helps the Council deliver its objectives by 

bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve 

the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 

processes. 

1.5 The provision of assurance is the key role for Internal Audit. This 

role requires the Head of Shared Internal Audit to provide an annual 

Audit Opinion based on an objective assessment of the framework 

of governance, risk management and control. This opinion is 

provided to the Committee and also feeds into the Annual 

Governance Statement. The team also completes consulting 

services. These are advisory in nature, and are generally performed 

at the specific request of management with the aim of improving 

operations. Requests of this nature are considered in light of 

resource availability and our primary role of assurance. 

Page 27



 Strategy 
2.1 Greater Cambridge Shared Audit was established as a shared 

service between Camb
[...]
ance Review of any recent changes to VAT rules and application 
in the Financial Management System. Transactional testing 
to consider matches from the National Fraud Initiative 
exercise. 

 

  

P
age 35



Core Assurance Work 

9.3 We complete reviews of systems that are fundamental to the Council’s governance, risk and control 

environment. They will often include reviews of internal financial systems, providing assurance to the s.151 

officer for their commentary included in the authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts. This type of work will 

also include mandatory activities, such as providing assurance to third parties, such as Central Government, 

and can also help to provide assurance for the External Auditor. 

Activity Assurance 
Type 

Scope and description 

Payroll – Core 
controls 

Key Financial 
System 

An annual key controls audit as part of cyclical review of core 
systems.                           

Grant assurance - 
Disabled Facility 
Grant 

Grant assurance Certification of the annual grant payment from the Better Care Fund 
allocated to District Councils via the County Council. Review of a 
sample of payments made in respect of disabled facilities. 

Financial 
Management Code 

Policy and 
procedures 

To provide assurance that the Council has effectively implemented a 
Financial Management Code. 

Grant assurance - 
RHLG / SBGF / 
LADG 

Grant assurance Sample testing of grant payments to provide Central Government 
with assurance that effective internal controls were in operation 
throughout the grant process. 

Grant assurance – 
other Business 
Support Grants 

Grant assurance Sample testing of grant payments to provide Central Government 
with assurance that effective internal controls were in operation 
throughout the grant process. Target timeline to be defined by BEIS. 

P
age 36



SIPS assurance Grant assurance Sample testing of transactions to provide Central Government with 
assurance on the benefits administration process. 

Ethics, Culture and 
Governance 

Governance Each year we will allocate some resource to assess and make 
appropriate recommendations to improve the organisation’s 
governance processes, including promoting appropriate ethics and 
values within the organisation. 

Benefits - parameter 
testing 

Key Financial 
System 

Resource allocated for System Parameter Testing of the benefits 
system. 

  

P
age 37



Governance, Risk and Control 

9.4 Each year the Council issues a statement on the effectiveness of its governance arrangements. Internal 

Audit completes work which supports the production of the Annual Governance Statement throughout the 

financial year. This includes: 

Activity Audit scope and description 

Annual Audit 
Opinion 

This is the annual report, produced by the Internal Audit lead for their relevant audit 
committee, to provide an opinion on the state of governance and the internal control 
framework in place within the Council. 

Internal Audit 
Effectiveness 

A regular review of the Internal Audit service, to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the Local Government Application Note, is completed. This is also known 
as a Quality Assurance and Improvement Program. 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

Internal Audit supports the development of the Annual Governance Statement, the 
associated Action Plan and review of the Local Code of Governance. 

Prevention of Fraud 
and Corruption 

Internal Audit supports development and awareness of fraud and error risks across the 
Council. A summary is reported annually to the Civic Affairs Committee on the status 
and levels of fraud, whistleblowing and corruption within the Council. A national survey is 
completed annually to help identify potential fraud risks. In addition, Internal Audit co-
ordinates, the National Fraud Initiative, a proactive data matching exercise, and is a key 
contact for data analytical tools. 

Risk Management Internal Audit is the corporate lead and facilitates 
[...]
s functioning correctly. On behalf of the Civic Affairs Committee, 

Internal Audit acts as an assurance function by providing an 

independent and objective opinion on the control environment. 

1.2  The purpose of this section of the report is to provide an update on 

the recent work completed by internal audit and report our overall 

opinion on the control environment. This opinion will in turn be used 

to inform the Annual Governance Statement which accompanies the 

Statement of Accounts.  

1.3  Where appropriate, reports are given an overall opinion based on 

four levels of assurance. This is based on the evaluation of the 

control and environment, and the type of recommendations we 

make in each report. If a review has either “Limited” or “No” 

assurance, the system is followed up to review if the actions are 

implemented promptly and effectively. Further information is 

available in Appendix E – Glossary of terms. 

 Resources and team update 

2.1 An audit plan is presented at least annually to the Civic Affairs 

Committee. It is good practice to continually review the plan, to 

reflect emerging risks, revisions to corporate priorities, and changes 

to resourcing factors.  

2.2 At the June 2020 meeting the Committee approved our current 

approach to an audit plan. We recognised that due to the Covid-19 

pandemic, a six-month plan was the most appropriate approach, 

and that we would use the November meeting to provide a further 

update. This gave us the flexibility to respond to pandemic and 

deliver audit plan that added value to the Council. 

2.3 As anticipated, we have been providing the Council with support on 

Business Grant stimulus packages. The amount of resource 

Page 40



required for this activity has impacted our normal assurance work. 

However, we are pleased to have still completed audit reviews in the 

period as this will enable us to provide an opinion at the end of the 

year.  

2.4  Progress of the plan delivery i
[...]
k, 27/05/2021 Civic Affairs
	Minutes


	5 Review of Elections 2021
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	CCC - CivicAffairs-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 14 July 2021 
 5.30  - 6.23 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Dalzell, Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, 
Flaubert and O'Reilly 
 
Officers:  
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/19/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gehring, Councillor Dalzell attended 
as the alternate.  
 
Apologies were also received from Robert Pollock, Chief Executive, Rob 
Bennett, Independent Person.  

21/20/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
None were declared.  

21/21/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 27 May were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

21/22/Civ Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received.  

21/23/Civ Review of Elections 2021 
 

The Committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager 
regarding the Review of Elections 2021 

 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

In response to the report the Committee thanked the Electoral Services 
Manager and the Electoral Team for the mammoth effort it had taken to 
organise the four elections during COVID-19, the hard work was appreciated.  

 

The pandemic had disrupted the usual planning of the electoral process and 
staff were to be commended for the way in which they had ensured the 
delivery of a successful election(s). It was noted the additional work that had 
been carried out, the mitigation measures in place to safeguard both staff, 
politicians, and voters, making sure of social distancing at the polling booths 
and the count, the introduction of new ways of working while having to deal 
with the usual workloads.  

 

The Electoral Services Manager confirmed the virtual briefings and staff 
training had worked well and welcomed the introduction of the timed delivery 
of nomination papers.  

 

Confirmed that the Presiding Officer had the power to remove disruptive 
individuals off private land, whether inside or outside. If those individuals were 
on public land outside of the private boundary it would become a police 
matter.  

 

The count venue had been relocated out of the Guildhall and feedback 
received from staff and election agents had been largely positive. Any 
negative feedback had stemmed from measures in place because of COVID-
19 so could be addressed and dealt with in time for the next election count.  

 

Due to the boundary changes there were relationships which were yet to be 
established with the administrators of the new polling stations, but these 
would develop with time.   

 

In response to a question why residents living opposite St Philip Howard 
Polling Station could not use it.  The Electoral Services Manager advised this 
would be looked into and a response given outside of the meeting.  

 

Committee Manager note: St Philip Howard polling station was not a polling 
station on 6 May, as the Council had been refused use of it during the 
pandemic. This meant electors living nearby needed to be relocated to the 
next closest station. Following the polling district review, it was identified as 
the polling station for those in the immediate vicinity and barring no further 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

refusal by St. Phillip Howard, it will be those elector’s polling station in May 
2022. 

 

The Electoral Services Manager asked for her thanks to be recorded for the 
work of Andrew Grant, Returning Officer (RO) and the support provided by 
the County RO. Also emphasised the resilience of the counting staff, and 
especially the count supervisors, who worked such long hours and 
maintained COVID-19 measures.  

 

The Committee 

 

NOTED the report.  

21/24/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 and current opinion on the control 
environment based on work from the last six months. 
 
The Committee Manager read out a question on behalf of the Independent 
Person regarding duplicate payments. The Head of Internal Audit 
acknowledged there was an increased risk of duplicate payments during the 
pandemic with remote working. The Council had recently submitted payments 
data to the Cabinet Office through the National Fraud Initiative exercise and 
would investigate any potential duplicated payments. In addition, the Council 
was investigating ways to carry out more routine data matching using the IT 
systems already in place.  
 
The financial statements and value for money position of local authorities, 
which the City Council shares services with, are reviewed by the External 
Auditors. Internal Audit will review shared services risks and systems where 
they are the lead authority. Assurance is provided in the Annual Governance 
Statement, and any significant issues would be reported.  
 
Following a discussion on cyber security risk, the Head of Internal Audit 
agreed this was one of the biggest areas of risk. The assurance is provided by 
Huntingdonshire District Council as the lead authority for ICT. Different reviews 
were undertaken regularly to ensure robust measures were in place`.  
 
Audits offered an opportunity to challenge, look for improvements and 
determine if working practices needed to be changed.  



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Noted the comment on partners, shared services, third parties and trading 
companies and the risks they presented to the City Council. This was a 
complex area due to the variety of different governance arrangements in place. 
The Council completes assurance mapping which evidences sources of 
assurance from partners as part of the Annual Governance Statement process 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
i. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 
ii. Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.23 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


